

No. 13-1041

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
ANTHONY J. STEINMEYER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 2

Statement..... 2

Reasons for granting the petition..... 9

 A. The court of appeals erred in holding that an interpretive rule that alters the agency’s previous interpretation of a substantive regulation must be promulgated through notice-and-comment rulemaking 10

 B. The courts of appeals are divided on the question presented..... 16

 C. Review is warranted to resolve an important and recurring question of administrative law..... 19

Conclusion..... 22

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (July 22, 2013)..... 1a

Appendix B — District court opinion (June 6, 2012) 13a

Appendix C — Administrator’s Interpretation (Mar. 24, 2010)..... 49a

Appendix D — Opinion Letter (Sept. 8, 2006)..... 70a

Appendix E — Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Oct. 2, 2013) 85a

Appendix F — Statutory provisions 87a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abraham Lincoln Mem’l Hosp. v. Sebelius,
698 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2012) 19

Alaska Prof’l Hunters Ass’n v. FAA, 177 F.3d 1030
(D.C. Cir. 1999) 8, 11, 19

Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil, 324 U.S. 697 (1945)..... 3

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979) 13, 15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Erringer v. Thompson</i> , 371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	11, 12
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	14
<i>Hector v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Leavitt v. Baystate Health Sys.</i> , 547 U.S. 1054 (2006)	20
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	12
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	12
<i>MetWest Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 560 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Miller v. California Speedway Corp.</i> , 536 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	15
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	13
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1003 (1998)	6, 10
<i>SBC Inc. v. FCC</i> , 414 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	12, 15, 20, 21
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. United States Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	6
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	11, 16, 19
<i>Warder v. Shalala</i> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1064 (1999).....	18
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	16
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949)	18
Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 21
5 U.S.C. 551-559	3, 11
5 U.S.C. 551(4).....	2, 12, 15
5 U.S.C. 551(5).....	2, 10, 12
5 U.S.C. 551(6).....	16
5 U.S.C. 551(7).....	16
5 U.S.C. 553.....	2, 16, 19
5 U.S.C. 553(b).....	3, 11
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A)	3, 6, 10, 11
5 U.S.C. 553(c)	3, 11
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	3
29 U.S.C. 206.....	3
29 U.S.C. 207.....	3
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(1)	3, 11
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 7
29 U.S.C. 259(a)	3, 4
29 U.S.C. 259(b)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. 1391(e)(1).....	20

VI

Statute and regulations—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2343	20
29 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 541 (1998)	4
Pt. 541	4
Section 541.203(b).....	4, 7
Section 541.500(b).....	5
 Miscellaneous:	
3 Fed. Reg. 2518 (Oct. 20, 1938)	4
<i>Final Report of the Attorney General's Committee</i> <i>on Administrative Procedure</i> , S. Doc. No. 8, 77th Cong., 1st Sess. (1941)	13
Richard W. Murphy, <i>Hunters for Administrative</i> <i>Common Law</i> , 58 Admin. L. Rev. 917 (2006)	16
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Distinguishing Legislative</i> <i>Rules from Interpretative Rules</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 547 (2000)	13, 21
Antonin Scalia, <i>Vermont Yankee: The APA, the D.C.</i> <i>Circuit, and the Supreme Court</i> , 1978 Sup. Ct. Rev. 345 (1978)	16
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on</i> <i>the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	13, 15
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-09-205, <i>Federal Rulemaking</i> (2009).....	21
Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor:	
Opinion Letter (May 17, 1999), 1999 WL 1002401	4
Opinion Letter (Feb. 16, 2001), 2001 WL 1558764	4
14D Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice</i> <i>and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	20
